

# CONTRACT SUMMARY

(Contract 2023-1000) Rescind agreement from the Commissioners Court Regular meeting of December 18, 2023 Item AO on the Regular Agenda authorizing the County Judge to sign the Master Service Agreement with LexiPol, LLC for the Cordico Shield Law Enforcement Wellness App for a 12 month term in the amount of \$40,000 and replacing the amount for a 12 month term to \$38000.00. Funds are available in SG-G1RESMH24-OPERATING EXP.

#### **ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND: Explanation of Rescinding Approval:**

The MSA agreement includes a 5 percent discount because the item is covered under a cooperative contract. The agreement is being executed to reflect this change.

### Original background:

The Sheriff's office will utilize the MH Grant to purchase the creation of a wellness app can be accessed by cell phone to be used by Sheriff Office personnel and other individuals approved by the El Paso County Sheriff's Office. This app will contain a number of readily available resources related to physical and mental wellness.

**FISCAL IMPACT:** 

\$38000.00

COSG-7273-0002021-431-30-30100-0001-00000-700000

#### PRIOR COURT ACTION:

Approved by County Judge on 12/18/2023

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign the new agreement in the amount \$38,000.00 for the El Paso County Sheriff's Office. Contract #2300-1000

## BASIC CONTRACT DETAILS

CONTRACT NO.: 2023-1000

CONTRACT TITLE: SO / Cordico Wellness Application

SECOND PARTY: Cordico Inc.

CONTRACT TYPE: Software License/Installation/Support

## TERM AND BUDGET DETAILS

TERM: 1 Year

EXTENSION OPTIONS: N/A - None Available/Remaining

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/1/2023

MOD EFFECTIVE DATE (If Applicable):

EXPIRATION DATE: 11/30/2024

MOD EXPIRATION DATE (If Applicable):

EXTENSION DEADLINE DATE (If Applicable):

AMOUNT: 40000.00

MOD AMOUNT (If Applicable):

#### **APPROVALS**

### COUNTY ATTORNEY APPROVAL

The attached document has been given legal review by the El Paso County Attorney's Office on behalf of the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees. Said legal review should not be relied upon by any person or entity other than the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees.

COUNTY ATTORNEY: Ruben Nevarez

LEGAL REVIEW: Approved as to Form as Submitted

LEGAL REVIEW NOTES (If Applicable):

DATE: 12/8/2023

# DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read the contract, understands and approves the contract terms and conditions and further certifies that the contract conforms to the bid specification, if any, and acknowledges that he/she is responsible for administering all terms and conditions.

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD/DESIGNEE:

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Isela Haslett

**DEPARTMENT:** Sheriff

DATE: